
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY COMMAND

FREEDOM OF INfORMATIONIPRIVACY OFFICE
fORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-5995

/

REPLY TO
A TTENTION OF:

June 26, 2001

Freedom of Information!
Privacy Office

Mr. John Young
CRYPTOME
251 West 89th Street
Suite 6E
New York, New York 10024

Dear Mr. Young:

References:

a. Your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of March 29, 2001, for records
concerning various dossiers. Your request was received in this office on April 18, 2001.

b. Our letter of April 20, 2001 informing you that additional time was needed to review the
records and we were unable to comply to the 20-day statutory time limit in processing your
request.

We have conducted checks of the automated Defense Clearance and Investigations Index and
a search of the Investigative Records Repository to determine the existence of Army intelligence
investigative records responsive to your request. We have located the enclosed records
pertaining to Italy Terrorism, ZF500959W.

We have completed a mandatory declassification review in accordance with Executive Order
(EO) 12958. As a result of this review information has been sanitized from the records as the
information is currently and properly classified SECRET according to Sections 1.3(a)(2) and
1.5(c) of EO 12958. This information is exempt from the public disclosure provision of the
FOIA pursuant to Title 5 U.S. Code (b)(1). Fees for processing this request are waived. A brief
explanation of the applicable sections follows:

Section 1.3(a)(2) of EO 12958 provides that information shall be classified
SECRET if its unauthorized disclosure reasonably could be expected to
cause serious damage to the national security.

Section 1.5(c) of EO 12958 provides that information pertaining to intelligence
activities, intelligence sources or methods, and cryptologic information shall
be considercd for classification protection.
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Since the release of some of the information deleted from these records would result in an
unwarranted invasion of the privacy rights of the individuals concerned, this information is
exempt from the public disclosure provisions of the FOIA pursuant to Title 5 U.S. Code 552
(b)(7)(C).

The withholding of the information described above is a partial denial of your request. This
denial is made on behalf of Brigadier General Keith B. Alexander, the Commanding General,
u.S. Army Intelligence and Security Command, who is the Initial Denial Authority for Army
intelligence investigative and security records under the FOIA. You have the right to appeal this
decision to the Secretary of the Army. If you wish to file an appeal, you should forward it to this
office. Your appeal must be postmarked no later than 60 calendar days from the date of this
letter. After the 60-day period, the case may be considered closed; however, such closure does
not preclude you from filing litigation in the courts.

We are continuing to process your request regarding other titles you have requested and will
respond to you by separate correspondence when our action is complete.

If you have any questions concerning this action, please feel free to contact Mrs. Reilly at
(301) 677-4742. Refer to case #826F-OI.

Sincerely,

Russell A. Nichols
Chief, Freedom of Information!

Privacy Office

Enclosure



THIS MUST REMAIN TOP DOC U MEN T

DOSSIER NO. ~;::->fJ 69 sf

T "

: I

all material included

in this file conforms with DA policies currently
in effect.

~fl0 rZ h/I//o;? D
(Printed Name)

cJ I /7J-f / f'/
Date Slgned

)'
(Grade) _

IA (HQ) Form 2214
(1 Sep 78)

THIS MUST REMAIN TOP DOC U MEN T

Replaces MIlA Fm 315, 1 Jun 75, which may be
used until supplies are exhausted.



NOTE: Alia8 Bnd c08ubjBCt names developed durjn~

INDEX TRACING RECORD OF ALIASES AND COSUBJECTS subsequent OT "bring-up" investigations, will be sepB-

(AR 381-45)
Tated from those previously rBcorded by entry of the date

this supplemental Bction is tnken.

SU8JEC T (Last Name- First Name - ./Hiddle Name) IDOSSIER NUMBER

~fi-hY 7-eR I!l'>?lS PI -------
SOCIA.L SEcuFfIT':' OR SER1A L NO. jDATE

OF BIRTH PLACE OF BIRTH
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-Enter the date 01 the document in which name is recorded.



TRANSMITIAL OF MURIAL TO tRio. '
Tnis form is not required when material is forwarded to lRR with DA Form 2784-R.
but may be used as a supplement to DA Form 2784-R to provide additional

n r .

COIDllJander
Special Operations Det, USAINSCOM

. ,
tt;OTE:

1. TO:
(xx) Records Processing Division
( ) Special Records Division

2. FROM; 3. DATE 8 Hay 1985

4. PERSO~AL!lMPERSONAL SUBJECT (Establ1sh dossier mx:tdW~x:toced2&t<:oogodos,m1X)

-a. SUBJECT: 3ET_'_F-TeLLULi':illl, 24 N?r M-, (FILE llNDFR: ITALY TERRORISH)

b. DOB> d. SSN:
c. Alias/Nee

M?ERSONAL INDEX CROSS- ontlnue on p aln bond paper iL~rson.lTitle OOB POB SSN ~ee

{nalian
-4

citizen

6. FOR~ARD DOSSIER TO: 7. REQJlATQRYREVIEW(Checkone or both)

(xl Files ~D~ Attached material meets ret.emtion
critP.ria of AR381-10

( ) Account Nurrber: ( ) Material contains financial data under
criteria of AR190-6

8. DISPOSITION OF CASE 1f no t reflected on OA Form 2784-R)

• REQUEST FOR CONTROL For contro e
dossier material only; enter data
required by para 3-4, AR 381-45)

/

v) AR 190-6

({ AR 381-10

(;) AR 381-45

tx:>ssier lb: .;.z:r ~~-()0 9~-9
Aging Criteria:?;

lACHQ) Fonn 2201-R, 1 &N 84 (Replaces IA(lQ) Form 2201, 1 May78, which is obsolete



REPORT OF
(Back,round or Co.plaint)

For use of this form, see AR 3111-130;the proponent egency is OACSI.

DAlE SUBlOlllEO

SCOPE (If back,round)
CJ LAC CJ GAC c::J PB I

lOUT! FY IIlG DATA

c::J CB I

CASE CLASSIFICATION

10. HOME OR QUARTERS ADDRESS

NA

1. LAST NAWE - FIRST NAME - WIOOLE NAME

i1A
6. DUTY OR JOB ASSIGNWENT

NA
9. DUTY SH.TtON OR BUSINESS ADDRESS

NA

2.55N

NA
7. DAlE OF BIRTH

NA NA

NA

q. GRADE

>JA

ARM OR SVC

NA

5. SERIAL NUlI8ERS OF EQUIPIOENT. TAN~S. ETC·

~'JA

11. TilLE OF INCIDENT (Firr. r1Cp/o.ion, rtc.)

]-1'2 S::::TA..h' Employee assoeiatin; wit:l
terrorist SUDBorter.
1~. LOCATION (In.taU.lion, unit, bud";n,)

~ome, Italy

2. DATE (Inc;drnt ca.e. onl.,)

21 Hay 1983
13. TIWE (Incidrnt
on/.,)

16. CONTROL SVlleOL AND FILE NO.

DC;;': 33-143

19. INVEST IGAllON REQUESTED 'BY

5~4t'1 :'TID

COIITROL DATA
i 17. INVESTIGATION W"'DE BY (Or,.n;ut;on) 18. CONTROL OFFICE

i 584th ;·iID, APO NY 09221 IAC?=-()S-~

IIlVESTIGATIVE DATA
20. REASON FOR INVEST IGAT I ON

Possible terrorist threat to DaD person~eland
Installations

21.
CO •••• ENCED

DATE INVESTIGATION

CO"PLETED

06 Dee 198j 6 July 1984
22. STATUS CJ CLOSED :m TERIiINATED

23. SJ.5. ~ ~

CJ SUSPENDED CJ PENDING

£ • DISTRIBUTION

CDR, 66th :·lIGP, IAGPE-OS-D Unit File
CLASS 3v:
RSVIE'd 01J:

AH 331-12
6 J:11 20CJ4

25·
TYPED N ••.••E AND TITLE

BRUCE N. 1::,"Y, CDR, 584th HID, IAGPE-D

o A 1 ~~~52 342 REPLACES wo



T'R
For "se of this form, see FM 30-17(C); AR 381-130; the proponenl agency is the Office of the Assislanl Chief of Stoff for Intelligence.

\. NAME Of SUaJECl OIl TITLEOf INCIDENT 2. 01. TE SU&MlnED

EQ SETAF EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATIhG WITH TEKKO.RIST
SUPPO.RTER (U)

16 February 1984
3_ CONTROl SYM&Ol 01 filE NUMtER

DCE 83-148
4. ~I'OIT Of FINDINGS

(LOCAL AGE~CY) 0:j February 1984, records checks con~erning
.-. ~were conducted at the following listed agencies

the results as i . ated:

Civilian Personnel Office, C.aserma Ederle, Vicenza, Italy.

ation; records disclosed the following information:
.SUBJECT graduated from vicenza American High School, HIS

Diploma is i nc uded a s A'l'TACHHENT ;J:.. Let tebAPprec i ati~ rom, HIS
work at th~ Mun· h American Guesthouse, dated Vincluded
as ATTACHl'JENTL. Personal Qualifications S atement Form 171. dated 10
May 1983, provided the following information; SUBJECT applied to the US
Government for a position of 1) Education Technician, and 2) Store work-
er. Warehouse Worker. HE listed HIS prio~ service from Dec 73 to Nov 76
with the US Army as a Dental Technician. HL received HIS Diploma from
Dental School at Fort Sam Houston, Texas, in 1974. SUBJECT also attend-
ed Italian civil Engineering School for 3 years from 1968-1973 in Verona,
Italy. SUBJEC'r listed HiS fluency in both s:anish and Italian, as well
as references whereby an interview of L ~was made. Items
28 and 29 were not marked on this form and t is lS terest since the
questions deal with being fired from or'quitting a previous job. This
for~ is included a~ ATI'ACHI>lBN'rru:. AD,', Form 3434, stated that SUBJE;:,J
reslgned from HIS Job at the Munlch AmerlCru~ Guesthouse ov~ .
in order to return home to HIS family. Included as ATTACHdL~ LU.
Form 214, Report of Separation from Active Duty, stated that SUBJECT had
been discharged on Kovember 5th 1974. in accordance with Chapters 3 and
5, Army Regulation 635-200. This form is included as AT'l'ACI-h"'"lEt\:Tv

1\TTACHfv1El"TS
as _5USC 552 (0) \7} {C)

~....
~- !:) •

~- ;.. ..

~..s. NAME. AN[) OIGANIZATION Of Sl'fCIAI. AGENT

. -==r84th MID, APO
l~ 9221

DA I=n 34 1 ~l'lAas WD AGO fOIM 341, I JUN 47, WHtCH



AGENT REPORT
"For use of this form, see FM 30-17(C); AR 381-130; !he proponent agency is !he Office of !he Assistant Chief of Stoff for Intelligence.

, NAME Of SU8JECT OIl TITLEOf INCIDENT 2, DATE SUIMITTED

HQS11A}'U1PLOriEASSOCIATING\tJITI-I TERRORIST
SUPPORTER(U)

16 Februar 19SIf
3. CONTItOl SYMIOl OIl filE NUMBEIt

DCE 83-148
., ItfP'OItT Of fINDINGS

584th MID, APO NY 0922

ItfPlACES WD AGO FOaM 34', , JUN 47•.~,

~------:----'"' -

TlON. Of snoAL AGENT

~

_. -~--_.-

REFERENCE) On 1 EIT'Y 198 , , Tr:
• al y, w 0 was lJ1terv1e, .'- . 2) .

, MarDla, Italy. Source, who Has an- aquaintance OP
.. sta ;n substance as follows:

irst me~ Yn JW1e 1977, when he visited HIS
at HIS father's beachfront home a I

Source never had a close reI at ionshi p Hith SUBJ , he only saH H. once
every feH rronths. The I1Bjority of infonnation provided by Source Has as a result ,of
his talking Hith SUBJECT'Sfather who was a good friend of Source. SUBJECThad a
lack of respect for HIS parents and Has often involved in verbal altercations Hith HIS
father because of SUBJECT'Spersonal appearance and habits. HEhad friends that Here
alHays causing trouble and Hho Here suspected drug users. SUBJECTHent to the coun-
try of £1 Salvador for six rronths during 1976 or 1977. In 1977 He went to Libya in
Ivlayand June to Hork on an oil rigging facility in the desert. SUBJECTquit the job
after tHo months because all HEHas fed Has chicken. HEHas paid approximately tHo
thousand dollars a rronth. Source believed the real reason HE left the job was that
HEwas lazy and did not want to do the hard work involved. SUBJECTwas not honest,
ITDral or mature. HEwould often stay out late at night until tHo or three in the
ITDrning, when HEHould come home, sleep for a few hours, then get up and demand that
HIS ITDther serve HIMbreakfast. HEwas not mentally or eJIDtionally stable. Once
while SUBJECTwas working as a dental technician on<f . ~)HE tried
to sell HIS patients phony watches that HE could have received trom black market
activities. SUBJECTdid not appreciate HIS job at the dentist as HEdid not like to
shave and fIT: ,,-F+= had an unkept beard and wore dirty T-shirts with no dress shirt or
tie. ~ Aeft ~taly owing apPr<?xim,:tely tHo to three hundred dollars H?rth
of equlpment to a sportlng goods store lJ1 Vlcenza. HE also left the coun~ OWlJ1g
an undetermined arrount of rroney tcC, . Source
did not trust HIM. HEwas constantly asklng HIS father for rrore ITDney. en HE left:
the country, HIS father gave HIMeight hlmdred dollars and a free plane ticket to the
US. SLT?JEI'T"<:::£"'-11" Mrl l-l'Q1 of stealing ten thousand dollars in cash from their
home in '--_ Jon one occasion the date of Hhich Has lli1knownto the
Source. As only the family was aware of the location of the JIDney, and nothing else
in the house was disturbed, SUBJECTwas the only suspect. Once, a friend of SUBJECT
was apprehended by the local Carabinieri and charged with possesion of herion. The
unidentified individual was often seen driving a brown, 1972 Mercedes Benz sedan,
wit~ FOmarked licer:se plates ... C::T:. 1="1'T'T:.~.::::0;d' volved in an assault upon a loc~
natlonal at HIS resldence a~ ..=--':'--'- Source Has UDaHareof any addl-
tional details concerning the assa t .. , ad a bad professional reputation
wherever HEworked with the possible exception of the Vicenza Non-CommisionedOfficer'
Chili, Hhere HEwas briefly employed as an Indentification Card Checker.

Source executed a DA Fom 2823 Sworn Statement, which was not signed by him be-
cause the interviewer sought guidance and advice from Headquarters to beter determine
the legality for continuing t~s investigation. A copy of this statement is included
as ATI'AGIMENTvi .' 6 CLASSBY: AR 381-12

-- QE.C1ASSON.· 16 Feb 2004

#
offlce
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AGENT REPORT

For use of this form, see FM 30-17(C); AR 381-130; the proponent ogency i. the Office of the Anistont Chief of Stoff for Intelligence.

I NAME Of SUIJE CT OR TITLE Of INCIDENT 2. DATE SUBMITTED

HQ SETAFD1PLO\tI ASSOCIATINGWITHTERRORIST
SUPPORTER(U)

~. lIEP'OI"TOf fINDING S

16 February 1984
3. CONTROl SYMBOl OIl filE NUMBER

DCE83-148

On 15 Febru~. T 1984. -,,--=nn~. call was recei)prl ~~
584th MID. (_ ..))lS the father ~ _ ,/
this investigation, The infonnatlon disclosed is as

lows:
UBJECTleft the COUT1Try of Italy or{[ . )HE is currently residing

~UBJECT was involved In an assault on a local national at
}on 24 DeceJnber 1982. HE was employed in Austria for

a e tlJ11e and location of which was \.1.I1k:rlO\rJI1.Source pmvided no fur-
ther information concerning SUBJECT.

An interview was arranged to discuss SUBJECTI S background and personal history
but as of this date the interview was not made, nor is it expected to b~ done as per
the guidance received from command channels. DAForm 751 is enclosed as ATTACHMEJ'-Jl.iiL=

CLtsr;~:fr:~ RV:
7

;If) Z?··- 1 2~ 1"',,- J -.:; ,

S. TYPfD NAME Of SPECIAl AGENT

" 584th MID, APONY"0922
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66th MI Group

EXHIBIT
COVER SHEET

Subject:

File Number:

HQ SETAF EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATING WIre
TERRORIST SUPPORTER (U)

DCE 83-148

N/A .

~ . ,'.J'TWX Message from
DTG: 061745Z DEC re: 3abjcct

Preparing Unit:
Agent Report Dated:
DescriptioI:': .

584th MI Detachment
66th MI Group 1&S (b)(1)

8

EXHIBIT T-

AE~I Fora 129
19 Aug 75 SE
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86th MI Group

EXHIBIT
COVER SHEET

Preparing Unit: ~~:~hM~G::~~nt
Agent Report Dated: 16 February 1984

Description: LOU at H~ ~r.hOOI~DIDlom'l

12

Subject:

File Number:

HQ SETAP EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATING WITH
TERRORIST SUPPORTER eU)

DeE 83-148

.,

../
EXHIBIT Y

AEltU Fora 129
19 Aug 75
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86th MI Group

EXHIBIT
COVER SHEET

Subject:

File Number:

Preparing Unit:
Agent Report Dated:
Description:

HQ SETAF EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATING WIlli
TERRORIST SUPPORTER (U)

DCE 83-148

584th MI Detachment
66th MI Group I&S
16 February 1984
Letter of Appreciation from Munich
American Guesthouse dated 11 February
1982

1 4

,

EXHIBIT ~

AEllU Fora 129
19 Aug n



"DONALD H. COLEMAN CONSISTORY No. 321
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. C'_: fr;}.y-~,:"r
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.•.' .'

Anolent & Acc.pt" Soottleh "Me of I'rMfft"'"ry
South.", Jurisdiction. USA, Prlnce Hall NntI8tion

Valley of Stuttgart, Onem of ~

"-SUBJECT: Letter of Appreciation
11 February 1982

\~ ~-------')Manager Custod1an '
MunichPJner1can Gue~thouse
APO 09407

, ~, '

I. -.
}',..
1 _"':"

", ,

,r.,.
1.11

\ .. :- .:'
r<-... :.
)?

••••~~.""'ll •••c.~:"
- --~

1. On behalf of Donald H. Coleman Consistory No. 329. I would like to
take this opportunity to express our profound gratitude for the excellent
housing accommodations rendered to participants to the Council of
Deliberation of Western Europe durinq 8-10 January 1982. There are no
words to adequately describe the excell ent manner in whi ch participants
were housed~- There~ere laudatory comments from our Illustrious Sovereign

~ Grand Commander. The Honorable Or. I. H. Clayborn and his party, as well ~
as the Deputy of the Orient of Western Europe, The Honorable Donald H. Coleman

---and-varfo\iS~1mlej"_vfs1"t' 1'\9 ~1gni ta r1es •.....-- -_.- --- ..••. _._r
~ I"

2. Please convey our profound gratitude to your staff and all who parti-
cipated in'supporting this effort. You'can be justly proud of the levels
of professionalism displayed by your personnel and the genuine concern

,that was in evidence throughout the Council of Deliberation. Thank you
very kindly for a job extremely well done. Keep up the good work and
God Bless you and yours in all of your future endeavors.

'"l·

(

'---CURTIS J t 33°
CIC - Overseer of the Valley of Stuttqart

,,'
'0 '1. .. \.

1 5
, -'.;.r' .
i",",!
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(1st IJx1) 2 March 1982

J~--
It gives Ill! great pleasure to forward the \\Urdsof awreciation fran

Mr. CUrtisJarre~,33<'; CIC - OVerseer of tre Valley of Stuttgart, to yaI.

-----~,

I
Mr.

; Mr.

~- .Mr.' -
~Ms.------

cJJ Mr.

"Jr •
1 Ms.{

1 Mr.~
, lMr.-
~

~ AnBrican Qlesthc:m3e, EX:N307, USM::A l-lmich, APO

'IDz

,,.,

Thank ~ for a j'ob \toell done. Keep up the gocx\ \<.Or
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66th MI Group

EXHIBIT
COVER SHEET

Subject: HQ SETAF EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATING WITH
TERRORIST SUPPORTER (U)

File Number: DeE 83-148

Preparing Unit:
Agent Report Dated:
Description:

584th MI Detachment
66th M1 Group (1&S)
16 February 1984

SF Form 171, pe~ona1 Qua.1ifications
Statement Of~ ~
dated 10 May 8 ~

1 7

.
I

EXHIBIT

AEllU Fora 129
19 Aug 75
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ther

FormAppron~:

'----,
1

zz
0

z
0

"'I:
"'~ -Preference Aug. z 0Ra~ng ~ ---c"" '.o 5Points ---(Tent) n.

...-0:10 POints ;:-\1 •
omp Dis ••• I'")-4~ Li:)-4

(,)o Other "'to POints I:
(/)"'

0 Disal. z
~

0 Bei"9
Investi-
gated

~ $r.lnaar(/ FOtm III (••.••.12-17)"r " _ .... _

19. ~re you available 'Of part·lime posi-
tions-(felt'er than 40 hours ~r week)
offering:

A. 20 or fewer hours per week' ...••....

B 2110 31 hours per week' .

C 32 to 39 hours per week' .. _ .

Grade

Serial or Service Number

THIS SPACE FOil USE OF APPOllH'Hli OFFICER ONLY
Preference has been ',erified through proal that the separation
was under honorable rondllions. and other proot as required.

1 0 MAY 1983

Opllon

Form reviewed:

Form approved:

Initials and date

. Are you interested in being considere or emp oyment y.

A. State and local governmenl agencies? ...........•...•......•

B. CongressIOnal and other public offices? .

--IHo..tOI--

A.. Nol available for overnighllravel .

B. lto 5 nighls per monlh ....•..............

C. 610 10 nighls per month .

o 11 or more nights per mon th .

14. Wilen will you be avail-
aOle tor work' IMant"
and year)

GRADE

T_ ~TLII"-JTrr."" "" .r-"S •.•••;.r--~

;:ersonaJ Qualifications Statement

2

n. il you ~~ve ever bem employed by the F
~Ighest grade. clUS,ficatJon series. and jOb hUe.

Dates 01 service in Il'at grade (Month. day. iJI1dyeM)

From •• A c.." 1/ To Jv V 4.. 2-
12. " you currently have an application on hIe with the CiVil Service Commission ror ap-

;>Olnlmentto a Federal poSition. la) Iistlhe name of the area oHice maintaining your
a;>plicalion. !bl the ;>osllion lor which you "'ed. and (If appropriate) IC) the date of
your nolice of rating id) your Identification number. and (e) your rating.

O. Do you claim 10 poinl preference? ........•...•......•.................. " " .
If ·YES", check the type of preference cfaimed and complele and allach Standard Form 15. 'Claim for 10 Poinl Veteran Prelerence". together with the proofrequested in-thatform.. . _

Type of Prefere~- f=lCilmpC"38ble Fl No" COmpe"38blef9 PtHllle lIeart ~Spouse_ 0W d OM th..•.•..- LJ Disability LJ Disability W Recipient LJ ;)po~ I OWler) 0 er

E. list d~les. branch. and serial number of all active service (enter "NIA",f not applicable).

F!QI!l_ - - To Branch of Service

Dt.<... ?-3' --A/~1-£-

13 Lowest payor graCe you Will accept:

PAY

A. Have you ever served on active duly in lhe United Slates military service' (Exclude tours of acti~, duty for training In Reservesor National Guard)
B. Have you ever been discharged trom th, ~rmed services under Olher than honorable conditions? (Youmay omit any such diSCh4fgechanged ta honorabl, /J{'

---..Jlt'!~L~f}JY'Dr~c~.4[ge.B'~ie..,So/lIdor similar authorjOCl ...........•..•..•........ ~ ..... u •• '" • '" • _~_ •• --=---~_If "YES-. give details in item 35.

C. D? you .claim 5 poinl preference baSed on ~ctive duty in Ihe armed forces? .. : ..••••...•.. j .

C5'

15. ~re you available fO/temporary employment lasting: YES

(Acceptance or refusal of lem- A. less than 1 month? ........•.•....porary empfoymtnt .,iff not
affect your Consrdetat,on for B. 1104 months? ......•............
ornerapppmtmentsJ C s..~~s1

17. Where Will you accept a jOb: E ~o 18. lMicate your availability for overnightlravel:
A. In the Washington. D.C. Metropolitan area? .

a. Outside the 50 UMed States? .........•.•.

C Anyplace in the UOIted Slales' .
i) Only," (SpeCifylocality): _

V j '-f..-v 1: .:r ,A L
\l Veteran Preference Answer all parts. II ~ part does not apply 10 you. answer "NO".

I



-'-

21 btle"er.ce Begin •••,Ih cunent or mo;! rectnt wor' or/olur,leer ~l;:e.'ence and •• or. back ACCOunt lor tlefloc; ot une,nployment elceeClnQ three :nonlhs ard ,:_r
,-., "'~-r.> ...,••..f.:>~( '.h ....t t,rr.> Ar- ,,",,,,, - t "'j' ,. ,-rj •..,--,- - -. ~'., - .••-,.. ,~_.

~Aay Inquiry ~e made of your pre;enl employer reQar~lng your cr·araCler. ~"alrllcatlons. and .ecord 01 employment?
---, y( e Il.~

• ',r!' ,, __ " ..• -, •. -.,.".,'-- .' - •....•.. -- .--. " It .• --.-. ~ ..-.' " rrJ ·Ller. ,",1 '~~reH of .mpIOI·'·· , ' 7/D ...•r.A_ .,-:;, "9'v~~ ~ )'UfJ---- AVira~. num~r·~r:r~

".. n-p '~ - /./~ I

- ' v -
11-.(> 1\ Salary or earn.nQs Place of employ ment

VJ IT:::Y\" / B~.nOlnQ S pel' City Vi&- ~-~'"
. or """A / ~. •• . r v

Exact title of your pOSition t' Name of Immediate supef'ollsor Area Code Telephone .•••umber Number and kind 01 employeet"you su~er'

DL-v~L T<..~A'i ,~.., I I
VIS~

P(lnd 01 bUSiness or orgamzat.on (manufactunng. II Federal service, clv.!')n or military: series, grade or rank. and date 01 Your reason lor wanllng 10 leave

accounting. social se.rviclS .• IC). last promotion Pre... y(.R .•••I·~ '"'i,0:.. -..

Oescflpllon of ••ork (Describe your specdic dull'S, responslbJlllles and accomplIshments in this Job):

U).,LA/"T ~ L- ~~~ ,''l;. 'f <t..J'i Fvl7 1tA.•...'\L o tP /l. •.:a...(,d~ ih.<. . ..'

'.J

()~ At, -f{1\ V 'I ~-;i'4_
.;x. -..

•...... 'T' A. I I A L. ..•. v_ •..•.- 7'L I. ~ . ,,.•.-
-' For agency use (skill codes. efc.) •

- -- ----- __ I -- .. ----~--_. --

lIJ"ame and addre;s of employ!"s orQamzatlOn (mclud. lIP Cede. "kno •••n) iDales eClployed Ign~month and year} ,A.';erage number of hourl per ;o,eek

From To
-

.i{ f/ '" ,~" A ..-,~; C ,.,,..,> &v (.~TJ,.C>C.J(-
Salary or earmngs Ptace 01 employ ment .
BegInning S per City

Ending S per Siale

xael title of your POSition Na:ne 01 =edlale su;~r;rsor Area Code Telephone Number Number and kind ot employees ycu s~;er-

IToo'('1 l~76'2.l.cr .'~eu~ ;z. ---
L uS.IO~1 A'" L c'1\..{ •..A

Kind vf buSiness or orcamzallOn (manufacturing. reuel41 ;erVICe'tlv'"a" or milItary series. Qrade or rank. and dale ot Your reason for leavtn~
accounting. social S!rvIC~S. etc! last promotlo~

~ c..nrt .••10 Ft9'"C , 'Lv'
Ot!C.r1tJ'tIlJIl \,It "".If\\ IDt.Jl"lIbP 'V~I :)J.I~I,,'(i\, u.•.•.I IE:;.;), 'f;.JJ,H.I/I.>/bJl'HIt;,J QjJU gLI."VIJ,,.,"~IIJ1Jerrts?Tr'm~ jUIJ I

.
~, "c..D. V I C I -v '" I) L-6 ,,. -L <- Q,vTh ~ ~1'oh, --J I r.•

-I7f'jOf v -J • -
A.. ~ Ao'\ 1 ..., j C; I A. I't 7 I v-r (t.{ d It-'1 c.. 0{ Lo S1'1,L< --

For agency use (skill codes. ere)

~ ,lame and address of emplvyer's or\lanlzatlon (mclude liP Code. :f knO"-j Dales employed (iI,ve monrh and year) Aver3ge number of hours tler .••ee~

From To

Salary or earnrngs Plac~ 01 employment

Beginning S per City

Ending S per Stale

,EL1lll1U~ 01 your poslUon - Name 01 immediate sUj}Cf'ilsOJ Are~ ~-- Teltphoot Numbtf ~rnbef-cod ~~upu-'

I I Vised

(,nl1 nf ",,<;0.« • F.rtpr.1 <"0';" -;..;".~ -. ~i"bnr ••• ;4. v~..••••• ~,.;,;;;-,•• on

accounting. social services, .tc.) last promotion •

. Description 01 work (Describlt your SpeC/IIC duti.s. I~sponsibilllies and accompllshmtnts in thitjofl):
- '---

- .' 1 'Q..
. .

- .
.

\ TFor ~1IlCy use (skill cooes. ~)

1 - ~- --
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/

I• i

Attach Supplemental Sheets or Forms Here
?2A SPfil4.l ~_~llhc.a!IOr.$ ar.d Skl.:' !.,.uIS .-Ifh ,'n3l./'lI,'7es. ~:,.nts Of inventIons. you, most Important Pf,JOl1caf,ons :do not ~bm;t cop!" u(lJasJ-,eq~Sltt9Ll~!.&!<-~..J.JH1....IliJ01I'a!JD~

'~P6r)t'Y;a. membtlS;"'IIp In pf~londJ or SCltnrdlC JOCI,lles.; atc.)

\\, TA I ~ It ~Y M ·~,-Jl,"'_ ()LvT~L L4b -
'1Vl.~.A,"-)'

B. ~Ind 01 ~,. Ofc.rJtlul. {po:;;r. rlQlSllled ,'urs., r'.rlJ', rMhO Opel.IOt, CPA. .Ic.} C. l.leslliunu OfCffilhull D. ApllfOlU~11 number 01words per mJfl\Jle-b~c;1''- ~L ('.....~c. Vur Sla" or oltle< 'i~ns"'ll aulhOfl1y Typi<>g Shorthand

H',/\ J'> .•••• Ai J c,;[,.l LAb. 19 ). Y I FT /I us."]O...,T){ I
Z3 A OJ.d)'O\1;'a"u~Ie Ir·Jm.-'~11 scr":')! or wIll you ~rd~iJale •••.'11110 lh. nut 010' mOl'lttl3. B. Nimo ind locallon lory and Slall) oI1aSI ~Iijh S(hool illelllledOf do YOv'av. a GED".~.~ sdlcel tq\llVall"'y cerlll,eale'

y,s I loIonl~.Illl year 1 I No I H,ghesl JraOe completed \I,~<.", !:Il }tiC. /{.{1 t; ~~o~
.

I 1 I I
C ~.me ''\lx.t,on (c.'11'.SIal•. J -d liP Code. "kne ••,,) 01c~e or unIVersity ,It you D.les At1enOed Vears Compieted'" \0_ of Crrulls om;;·t!ed Type 01especr " }fJOUare ••,tfJJn "'''* 7lcnrhs, g,.. ItIO/jTH Jnd ( you espec/ ro rece,ve

SImes rer au all,, Degree Year of ,
yOur oe<;:,.,) From To Day Ntghl Hours HOIJrs IB.A-. elt.) ~gr ••

-
- ..,,

.. •••\ c-

. ..

() Chltl.c~.,~r.Oe~te COl·egO s..~!Cts No 01Cr~OllSCompleled E Chi. ~r~duall cOllegl subjecls No of Crea,ls COm;I'Ie<!
Semester 0\; 3I1er Semestlr QuanerHours HOUfS . Hours' Hours

-
F ""tOf l.~ of sledy al " ","eslIe-. 0101college ••ork

........

G Ol~er .c ;.ols or IIa,",n~ Ilor e'J "'pi •. !rao •. vocal/onal, Aimed Forcls or bus,ness). GI.e lor each tile name MId loc.tion (e;ry, S1~r., and ZIP (;cd., ,t kno •• ,,) 01.sdlool. dales attended. suI>-
,eelS s:.:ea. nu"':;Or 01 cl.ssre'" hour, 91 ,n>tr"cU(;n p'" ."" •. ct,l,hcal •.• nd any Qlher perllnenl dala. ~".. ~".- - - - - --

[ r~ L fA .v (,\\/,L <- __'\ .e...v <-<.. n. 1~ "' ~I I A n r .... " .V J J - <:,~~~. .
'9- 'rj V<..\l..fi),'"' 1\ T,t<} LY ~cJJ

~

-:25 Langua;es :1"01 t"an Sogltsh: llsr :ne lan~uages [other Ihan EngliSh) '" wh,ch you are prohC'lf'Itand Ind,cale your Ie." 01 profiCiency by punl<>g~ check malk I '" 1iii tile iPplopliate column.
C",",ld.lIe ' •. poalU- 11IljW111,. """ •••• 11•••• >bUllyII .1 •• guOOIotlw lIIH E"I"" rill, b. gin" IIIIn"""" """"'dill •• 101,IIlllllll."llu" Desc":>e in Item 35 ho•• you ;.med your 'a<>guag. Sk,lIs

I .no I~e .-.:>..nt 01Upe<·ence you "~vo haO r.g, comp/ered 12 hours 01classroom rr.lftlftg. spok,Ia"guage al ho"" tor IS years, sell.raught, Itlc).

.
PROFICIENCY ..

Can Pr~pire and
C.n Converse Have Fac,hty 10 Translale Articles. C}O ~'ad Art,eles. Te<:hn,cat~.me 01Langu'gefS) ~hver le<lures Technical Male",ls, elt. ••••te"als. elC , 101Own Use

T1itL,/\ _ 5t''\c, I~ /..
Fluently With O,"iculty Flulntly P.SUllly Into EP9hsll From Er>glisll Usily Wllh OllhclJlty

T.",~'A_
.

X )(... X >< X

S'"'" -;,,-c..
.~ X X:'6. R,'eronces .tsllllree pe~ons who are NOTrelated to you l/ld who haYI dolinile knowledgl 01 your ~iliu\Jons and IIl1ltSs IO/Ihe POSlllon 101••hiaI you are applY"'ll. Do not "pul ~mes. "_ n, ., ••. u

Fvl Ib_ ~ Business or H~ Address
Business 01 ~lion• SlrM!, City. Slatl ancl ZIP Code).

-.- - - - -~~ .._~~---
// ~ 1=/=•.;"-<.r(~"-~ F.,;.,,, -" c. ~_~I-

1ft0 "1~
Md>. ~ . 5MA. .J <: '/A,;' Co.5 ~OIit..C.S: ..

-- --....,
~ Jt~TA"'T .M'\ f\ TIt ~ T(.;f.... VIL.,,-~...•. ll .•._"jft~

f--. ..,



.. .. . ..

./
Answet Hems 271hrough 34 ~y pl.CIf'V .n 'T' ,n 11>0prope< column.

_ l-u. __ ". u' U•• UIiIiOO ;),.", •

II '00-. g, •• ~ ••nt'y or whIch you atl. (lI'lIn

.OTE ":on.o(t:;J\ Jf, ''''09 dOts not ntces.sa"ly me.n you c.nnOI ~ apPo'"ted The natu,eol tnl conVIctIOn Of ''',ng .nd M .••lo09 .gO.1 occurred IS ImpO,lanll>ovl.1I tne
• J,,-,-,~,V" \".~11 ~ fl1bd6. ---- -- - ---

.

E' NO

j ••••~a
.cts so tnal /

I.. .. . .. I
'1 ·N·-, ,". ']q 'V' yP>" "u. vn" n. > .n' ,fl., ' ••on nnl.t·.rl '"" un•• ~n"l~ ,. t,.rt' .. IJ

J ,aurar,.et'o 28 or 29 .OOVI is ·YES'. gIve det.,ls in Item 35. Show tile n.me .nd .ddress (mcluem'} liP Cede) 01 employer .• ppro.im'l' d.le. an<! 'easons 10 each case. This In.\ """i"
~Of"'.~on >N>uldagree .••,th your aoswess In Hem 21. EIperoence. ~

o A "he you ••• ~en convICted. lorie'led coliater.l. or," you no .•• uncles ch.roes 10f ..., fl"'" Of .IrJ lire.rms Of e'ploslv!tS ollenst ag.insl tIlIl •.••1.(A /e/ony,s de/med as any 01-
~u pl."'S "dOl, by Impf1Sonmenl fO( , '"m IJlcetdlnfl one Y'II. bell COISnollne/ude dny offense cl'SSI/1ed IS , misdemeanor unalf rht I,.., 01, Sldll attdpun/Shdble by a t,rm of
-,p",onf1"efl1 0/1'1110 yedrs 0/ less.) ..•..•.....................•............. __. __.................................•.......•............................................

B. !lUling !:'~ ~I seven yearS ha •• yOli been convICted. impllsoned. on pro~.lIon 01 PaIole Of lorlelted collater.l. Of aIe yOUno.•• under chIJOes lor .ny ollense 'O'IOSt the I•.•• nol il)-
~tt.ldtd In A... above? ~.~ __ _ _. _.. _ " .

.OIE. "'~en iI/1,•••.• ng A.• nd 8 .oove. you m.y omIt: (I) traffIC IlOes tor whICh you p.lll.l,ne 01S60 00 or less: I2J .ny ollenSt commlned belore your 18th blrthd.y .••hlChwas IIn.lly ad-
.~IC.r"" .n I luvenile court or uncler I youth offender I•.••. (3) .ny conVICtion th. record 01 .••hlCh has been e.punged under Federal or S~t. I.w: .nd (4) any convlChon Sll aside
_r>ds tilt Federal Youth COlltctions Acl Of simil.r St.te .uthority .

.• W'-it.n l!\t "".l'ry Slrvice .••ere you evor con.icted ~y • general cOurt·martldl1 .. __ __ __. __.. __ __ __ .
II YOUlIJlS'a1f to :Jl.\.D. or 31.1 -YES". give det.lI, in lIem 3S. ShOW lor uch otlmst: (I) dat.; (1)~'OI; (3) plac.: (41 coult .nd (51 action t.ken .

... .

-2 DOt'Stl\I Ur,~"", S~tes Government emplOl.Ift a civilian CdpiIClty or as • member 01 v>' Armed Forces any rrlllive 01 yours (by blood O( ~((i'fle)1ISH IIems :r2 ,nd J3 in tll! al·
tac.">et1I11Srn..c=- shHI) : __ __ , ........•................... __ .

.J 00 j'J4J fiv•• ,'Jl. 01 willlln thl past 12 months h.ve you lived ""th .• ny otthese rel.hv'es who die employed.n a c,vlli.n (.3P'Clty? , __ __.
II ,'Nt ans •• to 32 is 'YES". givi In Item 3S fOf SlIch rel,hvlS: \1) r.me: l2J pfesent .ddress (includtnglJP Code): I3l rel.honshlp; (4) depilllmenl, 'llency. or bfdllCh ottha armed
lor::es.
II, ?vi ans • ., :033 IS"YES".• Iso give thl kind of .ppointme')t held by the rel.hve\s) you li,e With or h.ve lived with w.th.n the past 12 month,

~ Do• .::>u rtee', ':. or do you h.VI pend,09 .• pplic.hon tor r.hrement or refa,ner P'y. pensIOn. or otl1er com~hon based upon military. Fedtral c.v.lian. or DistrICt 01Columb •• Gov-

If ,juf Ins ••• to 34 " --YES".give detli's in Hem 35.

faUf Statement cannot be preuss"" until you h.ve Ol!Uwered all Ques\Jons. including Items 21.lIl1ougb 34 abaYL.Se SUfUlIIlMe pUod...aa::x:toJlla lct101 E'd81 __ , ._
"'''''f ( • Iabov •. 11th., in till "YES"or "ND- column.

) ~e:! __ S;4IU tor dltliled ans .••ers. Indiute 111mnumber 10 .••hich lhe .n, .••or, .pply.

-

- .. 1'1\ lUJ
.r. r:S;" \.U 1~ k

....jU~V 'V

mort ~ is :~ired. USlIulI shillS 01P'P" appro"miltely the same SIl. is thil page. Wille on lacII sheet your n.me. blrtll dilte. and annountllnent 01 poSition \JU•. Anach all sheelS to this
'd1e<T'e1t at the 'i'\l 01pdQe 1

ATII:NIIUN THIS STAI_ .•._•• I MUS-. tst: _
Hnd l1li loIlowlng pmgnplla anlully bill •.• ulIIllng tIlla Stllllllllll

A false ~1l$'llW to any quastlon In this Statement may be gr.!lUnds lor not employing you, or for dismissing ~ilfter Y(l!cbegl-'l~~ may ~ ~,mlshaQl!.l:lyfjI!'Clfl'!!:- k-~~ _
prl5enment (II.S. ClldI, Till' II. SKtlDlllOO1), All lilt Information you give will be COO5idec'~lewlng your S~tement ... -. n •

AUTHORITY FOR REUASE OF tNFOfUoIAnON _

I Mot ~ this Stitement with the knowledge and u~lng that any or all items contained herein may be subject to IrMstl~Uon I)fllSa'ibed by law or Prest-
defltW dlroctM and I coosent to the release of Informatlon c:oroal(nlng my capacity and litness by employers, educatlonal Institutions, law enfOf'temenf agenclas, and other
irx'Mr<..,I~ 2~ ~"nrl ••• tn r1l1ty 2n'f'''''it''(f 1"""$llg~lni'Il. PtiVV'ne1 St2ftl'1g ~12~ nltiiir alltharl~AlTtpl~FllderaJ G~nr--ftv' ltut-----

CUTlflCATlOI
I celtJly tIlat all 01 tile statements made by me are true, complete, and cor-
. '"ct ~~ ')l my knowl&dqt ~ btli.t and Ut made in good laltll. t ---
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this fonn, see AR 19(}..30; the proponent agency is Office of The Provost Morshal Gene",l.

FILE NUMBER

DCE-83-148
GRADE/ST A TUS

5USC 552 t

TIMEDATE

16 Feb 84 1000
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER.

:, Marola, Vicenza, Italy

MID APO ~y 09221
IRST NAll£--MlQDLE NAME

j (Nr-1}~ )

~. --. WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH

met,J in June 1977 when I visited his er--
at his father's beach home a

last metf. ~n August 1983 when was leaving to---
During this time period I never had a close assoc---
only saw HIM perhaps once or twic~ every few mon~hs.

The majori~y of the information that I know abou~ 'js~s result of
me talking with HIS father who is a good friend oT mine. \ ., emed to
have a lack of respect for HIS parents and was often invo ve ln verbal-
altercations with HIS father as a result of HIS attitude towards HIS----
personal appearance and habi ts.[ ')was involved with friends that--~
were always causing trouble and r:-~aLed to be involved in drugs.
maintained a residence at number .' .. ") HIS-----
parents sent HIM to the country 0 EL Salvado~ tor about SlX months,-~--
sometime during 1976 or 1977, for what reason I don't know. HE also-~--
went to the country of Libya in 1977 for two months in May and June to--
work for an oil rigging facility in the desert. HE was paid about two-
thousand dollars a month, but after only two months HE quit the job-----
because HE complained that all they ever fed HIM for HIS meals was chic
en. However I suspect that the real reason for HIS leaving was because-
HE was~la person and that HE thought it was to much hard work in--.--
volved '.as not honest, moral, or mature. HE was a type of a ----
vagabon , -- would stay out late at night until two or three in the mor
ing, then come home sleep a few hours, then get out of bed anddemand---
breakfast from HIS mother. HE was not mentally or emotionally stab~--

once when HE was working wlth the dental facility on[ ~~ -
HE would often try to sell HIS patients phony watches thd~ E--

could have received from black market activities. HE had a good job---
at'the-dentist but it seemed that HE was always2oin9 something to scre
it up. HE didn't like to shave and normally had an unkept beard and---
wore sloppy looking clothing for example; dirty T-shirts and no dress--
shirt or tie. HE was always interested in w~o get more money or---
get rich quick. I am aware of the fact tha ...,left Italy owing mone
to a sporting goods store in vicenza as a resu of HIS borowing two to
three hundred dollars in equipment a~d.never ret;rn it. HE also left--
the country owing money tor .. . L Italy. I--
personally would not lend flf:M any money becaUse do not trust HIM. HE
was constantly asking HIS father for money. When-HE left the country t
go back to the US HIS father gave HIM eight hundred dollars and a free-
plane ticket. Upon arrival in the US( ~sent a letter back to HIS--
parents asking for money to buy a car. TIley did not honor HIS request.
Once at the home of HIS parentsl las accused by HIS father of steal
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housand dollars in cash from th~ ~8)ei ,
HIS parents suspected their so f ~'beca '

lng else in t ouse was missing or disturbed and on y the family--
aware of the location of the money. ather was always upset wit

HIS son's behavior because it seemed like' h vily involved with
people who abused drugs. One time a frien 0 I / was apprehended by
the local Carabinieri and charged withpossesion of erion. 'Ibis un----
identified person drove a 1972 brown Mercedes Benz sedan with Italian---
plates marked with an FO. I don't know what the numbers ~ere on the ---
plates, but this vehicle is still in the Vicenza area somewhere because-
I see it often and have done so for over one year now. I don't know wha
town it stands for but I believe if someone changes their residence from
one town to another~e~, should have the proper new letters on their li-
cense plates. I ~ ~ _, ~as involved in spme ~,' an assault--
on a local na~ ice~t HIS address on(~ (. I don't --
no when it was or what were the circumstances. As far as I m concerned-

had a bad professional reputation everywhere HE worked with p~rhaps
the possible exception of the Non-Commissioned Officer's Club on Caserma
Ederle where HE was employed briefly as an- ID card checker.

_ ~jJ 1) 0 F S -{Pr '8 fYl l:!;7v"1

5TATliMENT (Continued) in

AFFIDAVIT
I. \ . HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATE-

MENT WHICH BEGiN'S' ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE • I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS or THE ENTIRE STATEMENT
MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT
OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

(SIgnature 01 Person Maleing Statement)
WITNESSES:

Subscribed ond sworn to before me, a person authorlz'" by law
to odmlnlster oalhs, lhls __ day of ,19 __

at

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

584th MID, APO NY 09221 28 (SIgnature 01 peraon Adminiatering Oath)

/. (T;ed Name 01 Pereon AdmInlster::J

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

(Authority To AdmInIBter Oatha)
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TELEPHONE OR VERBAL CONVERSATION RECORD
For use of this form, see AR 340-15; the proponent agency is The Adjutant General's Office.
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